503546207 10/29/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3592834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADDISON C. KIERSPE	04/30/2014
KYLE D. TURNER	04/30/2014
KIRTON W. NEIPP	05/01/2014
LEONID D. KAPANZHI	05/01/2014
WILLIAM C. BUCK	04/29/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
Street Address:	TRIDENT CHAMBERS
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 146, ROAD TOWN
City:	TORTOLA
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14926776

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@MichaelBest.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP (TTI)

Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020872-8362-US01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD J. EVANS	
SIGNATURE:	/edward j. evans/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2015	
	•	

Total Attachments: 10

PATENT REEL: 036915 FRAME: 0471

503546207

```
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page1.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page2.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page3.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page4.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page5.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page6.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page7.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page8.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page9.tif
source=18037250_020872-8362-US01_-_ASSIGNMENT_-_as_filed#page10.tif
```

Pursuant to our obligation to TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a British Virgin Islands Corporation having its principal place of business at:

Trident Chambers P.O. Box 146 Road Town Tortola, British Virgin Islands

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Addison C. Kierspe 219 Land-O-Pines Circle Moncks Corner, SC 29461

Kyle D. Turner 301 Alston Circle Lexington, SC 29072

Kirton W. Neipp 470 Commonwealth Road Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466

Leonid D. Kapanzhi 425 Ferree Road Campobello, SC 29322

William C. Buck 99 Brookwood Drive Clemson, SC 29631

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "MULTI-SPEED CYCLOIDAL TRANSMISSION" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 14/087180 on November 22, 2013 (Atty. File No. 020872-8362-US00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application);
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C.

- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

4/30/14	A. Chosa Kinga Addison C. Kierspe	
Date	Addison C. Kierspe	***************************************

Date	Kyle D. Turner	
·		******
Date	Kirton W. Nelpp	
Date	Leonid D. Kapanzhi	
Date	William C. Buck	

Pursuant to our obligation to TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a British Virgin Islands Corporation having its principal place of business at:

Trident Chambers P.O. Box 146 Road Town Tortola, British Virgin Islands

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Addison C. Kierspe 219 Land-O-Pines Circle Moncks Corner, SC 29461

Kyle D. Turner 301 Alston Circle Lexington, SC 29072

Kirton W. Neipp 470 Commonwealth Road Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466

Leonid D. Kapanzhi 425 Ferree Road Campobello, SC 29322

William C. Buck 99 Brookwood Drive Clemson, SC 29631

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "MULTI-SPEED CYCLOIDAL TRANSMISSION" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 14/087180 on November 22, 2013 (Atty. File No. 020872-8362-US00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application);
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C.

- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

Date	Addison C. Kierspe
<u>4/30/2014</u> Date	Kyle D. Turner
Date	Kirton W. Neipp
Date	Leonid D. Kapanzhi
Date	William C. Buck

Pursuant to our obligation to TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a British Virgin Islands Corporation having its principal place of business at:

Trident Chambers P.O. Box 146 Road Town Tortola, British Virgin Islands

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Addison C. Kierspe 219 Land-O-Pines Circle Moncks Corner, SC 29461

Kyle D. Turner 301 Alston Circle Lexington, SC 29072

Kirton W. Neipp 470 Commonwealth Road Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466

Leonid D. Kapanzhi 425 Ferree Road Campobello, SC 29322

William C. Buck 99 Brookwood Drive Clemson, SC 29631

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "MULTI-SPEED CYCLOIDAL TRANSMISSION" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 14/087180 on November 22, 2013 (Atty. File No. 020872-8362-US00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application);
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C.

- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

Date	Addison C. Kierspe
Date	Kyle D. Turner
5/1/2014 Date	Kutos W. Nejpp Kirton W. Nejpp
Date	Leonid D. Kapanzhi
Date	William C. Buck

Pursuant to our obligation to TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a British Virgin Islands Corporation having its principal place of business at:

Trident Chambers P.O. Box 146 Road Town Tortola, British Virgin Islands

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Addison C. Kierspe 219 Land-O-Pines Circle Moncks Corner, SC 29461

Kyle D. Turner 301 Alston Circle Lexington, SC 29072

Kirton W. Neipp 470 Commonwealth Road Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466

Leonid D. Kapanzhi 425 Ferree Road Campobello, SC 29322

William C. Buck 99 Brookwood Drive Clemson, SC 29631

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "MULTI-SPEED CYCLOIDAL TRANSMISSION" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 14/087180 on November 22, 2013 (Atty. File No. 020872-8362-US00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application);
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C.

- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

Date	Addison C. Kierspe
Date	Kyle D. Turner
Date	Kirton W. Neipp
<u>5-/-14</u> Date	Leonid O. Kapanzhi
Date	William C. Buck

Pursuant to our obligation to TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a British Virgin Islands Corporation having its principal place of business at:

Trident Chambers P.O. Box 146 Road Town Tortola, British Virgin Islands

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we:

Addison C. Kierspe 219 Land-O-Pines Circle Moncks Corner, SC 29461

Kyle D. Turner 301 Alston Circle Lexington, SC 29072

Kirton W. Neipp 470 Commonwealth Road Mt. Pleasant, SC 29466

Leonid D. Kapanzhi 425 Ferree Road Campobello, SC 29322

William C. Buck 99 Brookwood Drive Clemson, SC 29631

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "MULTI-SPEED CYCLOIDAL TRANSMISSION" for which we filed United States Patent Application No. 14/087180 on November 22, 2013 (Atty. File No. 020872-8362-US00) (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application);
- (2) in and to the U.S. utility patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, 35 U.S.C. §111(b) provisional, 35 U.S.C.

- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application.

We hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Date	Addison C. Kierspe
Date	Kyle D. Turner
Date	Kirton W. Neipp
Date	Leonid D. Kapanzhi
<u>April 29, 7014</u> Date	William C. Buck

2